# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name             | Execution Date |
|------------------|----------------|
| Edward H. Hudson | 08/26/2009     |
| James D. Hudson  | 08/26/2009     |
| Frank A. Gilles  | 08/26/2009     |
| Michael J. Steel | 08/26/2009     |

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name:           | Hydraulic & Fabrication Services, Inc. |
|-----------------|--|
| Street Address: | 2614 Industrial Lane                   |
| City:           | Conroe                                 |
| State/Country:  | TEXAS                                  |
| Postal Code:    | 77301                                  |

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 12549053 |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (512)301-7301

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 512-692-7297

Email: clara.wallin@sonlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Schubert Osterrieder & Nickelson PLLC

Address Line 1: 6013 Cannon Mtn. Dr., S14

Address Line 2: 38518

Address Line 4: Austin, TEXAS 78749

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | HFS.4010.PAT        |
|-------------------------|---------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Jeffrey S. Schubert |

PATENT REEL: 023158 FRAME: 0366 IOP \$40,00 1254905;

500948151

Total Attachments: 2

source=HFS4010PAT-ExecAssign\_F#page1.tif source=HFS4010PAT-ExecAssign\_F#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 023158 FRAME: 0367

## **ASSIGNMENT**

Whereas, WE,

| (1) | Edward H. Hudson County of Montgomery | of Montgomery and State of <u>Texas</u> |
|-----|---------------------------------------|---|
| (2) | James D. Hudson County of Montgomery  | of Conroe<br>and State of <u>Texas</u>  |
| (3) | Frank A. Gilles County of Montgomery  | of Montgomery and State of <u>Texas</u> |
| (4) | Michael J. Steel County of Montgomery | of Conroe<br>and State of <u>Texas</u>  |

have invented certain improvements in ARRANGEMENTS AND SYSTEMS FOR PIPE HANDLING and executed a United States patent application therefor on (Date Inventor Signed Declaration):

| Decia tation).                 | and the second s |
|--------------------------------|--|
| (1) August Zla , 20            | 09; & (2), 2009.   |
| (3) <u>Alexanser Zles</u> , 20 | 09; & (4)  |

Whereas, **HYDRAULIC & FABRICATION SERVICES**, **INC.**, a corporation of Texas, having a place of business at 2614 Industrial Lane, Conroe, TX 77301, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefore;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and free from coercion or duress, I, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to HYDRAULIC & FABRICATION SERVICES, INC., its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and I request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in said application to HYDRAULIC & FABRICATION SERVICES, INC., its successors and assigns; and I hereby agree that HYDRAULIC & FABRICATION SERVICES, INC., may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and I will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by HYDRAULIC & FABRICATION SERVICES, INC.,

|     | APDICAULE F  |         |
|-----|--|---------|
| (1) | Signed at Signed | , 2009. |
|     |  |         |
|     | Edward H. Hudson   |         |